Organic
GPC/SEC columns
Product guide
2
Contents
Agilent PLgel GPC Columns �  3
PLgel MIXED �  5
PLgel 20 µm MIXED-A �  6

•	 Polymer Calibration Standards, with highly characterized molecular
weights, publication 5990-7996EN
Ordering information
PLgel Column accessories
Description Quantity (pk) Part No.
Frit Removal Tool for Threaded
Columns only
1 PL1310-0001
Frit (2 μm) Kit for Threaded Columns,
7.5 mm ID
5 PL1310-0002
Frit (5 μm) Kit for Threaded Columns,
7.5 mm ID
5 PL1310-0012
Frit (10 μm) Kit for Threaded Columns,
7.5 mm ID
5 PL1310-0036
PLgel 10 μm Column Repair Gel 1 PL1410-0101
PLgel 5 μm Column Repair Gel 1 PL1410-0501
Column Connecting Nuts, 1/16 in.
Tube
5 PL1310-0007
Tubing Ferrules, 1/16 in. Tube 5 PL1310-0008
Connecting Tubing, 10 cm Length,
0.01 in. ID
10 PL1310-0048
PLgel is compatible with all of these solvents
Solvent polarity Solvent
6.0 Perfluoroalkane
7.3 Hexane

S-H-10 plus S-M2-10 Kits for accurate 19 point calibration
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
PLgel 20 μm MIXED-A Columns
Description Part No.
PLgel 20 µm MIXED-A, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1110-6200
PLgel 20 µm MiniMIX-A, 250 x 4.6 mm PL1510-5200
PLgel 20 µm MIXED-A, 600 x 7.5 mm PL1110-8200
PLgel 20 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1220
PLgel 20 µm MiniMIX-A Guard, 50 x 4.6 mm PL1510-1200
See also
•	 PLgel MiniMIX-A Narrow Bore Columns, reduce the need for expensive
solvents, page 12
Conditions
Columns:	 4 x PLgel 20 µm MIXED-A, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 DMSO + 5mM NaNO3
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Temp:	 80 °C
Detector:	 PL-GPC 220 (RI)
Figure 2. Starches
Figure 3. Polystyrene standards separation
Conditions
Columns:	 4 x PLgel 20 μm MIXED-A, 300 x 7.5 mm
Sample:	 EasiCal PS-1
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Detector:	 UV, 254 nm
Peak Identification
1.	 7,500,000
2.	 841,700
3.	 148,000
4.	 28,500
5.	 2,930
6.	 2,560,000
7.	 320,000
8.	 59,500
9.	 10,850
10.	580
Typical applications
Polyolefins, polybutadienes, starches, polyisoprenes
PLgel 20 µm MIXED-A
7
Ordering information
PLgel 10 μm MIXED-B Columns
Description Part No.
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-B, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1110-6100
PLgel 10 µm MiniMIX-B, 250 x 4.6 mm PL1510-5100
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-B, 600 x 7.5 mm PL1110-8100
PLgel 10 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1120
PLgel 10 µm MiniMIX-B Guard, 50 x 4.6 mm PL1510-1100
Conditions
Columns:	 3 x PLgel 10 µm MIXED-B 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 o-Chloronaphthalene

a broad MW range
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
PLgel 5 μm MIXED-C Columns
Description Part No.
PLgel 5 µm MIXED-C, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1110-6500
PLgel 5 µm MiniMIX-C, 250 x 4.6 mm PL1510-5500
PLgel 5 µm MIXED-C, 600 x 7.5 mm PL1110-8500
PLgel 5 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1520
PLgel 5 µm MiniMIX-C Guard, 50 x 4.6 mm PL1510-1500
Typical applications
Polystyrenes, polyurethanes, polycarbonates, polysiloxanes
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x PLgel 5 µm MIXED-C, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Detector:	 PL-GPC 220 (RI)
Figure 6. Plasticized PVC
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x PLgel 5 µm MIXED-C, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 DMF + 0.1% LiBr
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Temp:	 80 °C
Detector:	 PL-GPC 220 (RI)
See also
•	 PLgel MiniMIX-C Narrow Bore Columns, reduce the need for expensive
solvent, page 12
Figure 7. Polyurethane
PLgel 5 µm MIXED-C
9
PLgel 5 µm MIXED-D
For condensation polymers containing
some low MW oligomers
•	 High pore volume and high efficiency optimize performance
•	 Elevated temperature capability maintains sample solubility
•	 Optimized particle size and porosity eliminate shearing effects for
reliable results
Characteristics
Linear MW Operating Range: 200 to 400,000 g/mol (PS equiv)
Guaranteed Column Efficiency: >50,000 p/m
Typical Pressure:
1 mL/min (7.5 mm ID): ≈ 30 bar (435 psi) per 300 mm
0.3 mL/min (4.6 mm ID): ≈ 24 bar (348 psi) per 250 mm
(THF @ 20 °C, TCB @ 140 °C)
Maximum Flow Rate:
7.5 mm ID: 1.5 mL/min
4.6 mm ID: 0.5 mL/min
Maximum Pressure: 150 bar (2175 psi)
Maximum Temperature: 150 °C
Recommended no. of Columns/set:
2 x 250 mm, 2 x 300 mm or 1 x 600 mm
Recommended Calibrants:
The EasiVial PS-M for convenient 12 point calibration in just three
injections
EasiCal PS-2 provides rapid 10 point calibration
Polystyrene Kit S-M2-10 for accurate 10 point calibration
Polyethylene Oxide/Glycol PEO/PEG-10 Kits for DMF, chemically similar for
a broad MW range
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
PLgel 5 μm MIXED-D Columns
Description Part No.
PLgel 5 µm MIXED-D, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1110-6504
PLgel 5 µm MiniMIX-D, 250 x 4.6 mm PL1510-5504
PLgel 5 µm MIXED-D, 600 x 7.5 mm PL1110-8504
PLgel 5 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1520
PLgel 5 µm MiniMIX-D Guard, 50 x 4.6 mm PL1510-1504
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x PLgel 5 µm MIXED-D, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Detector:	 PL-GPC 220 (RI)
Typical applications
Epoxy resins, silicone fluids, polyester resins, polyolefins
Figure 8. Asphalts
Conditions
Columns:	 3 x PLgel 5 µm MIXED-D, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Detector:	 PL-GPC 220 (RI)
See also
•	 PLgel MiniMIX-D Narrow Bore Columns, reduce the need for expensive
solvents, page 12
Figure 9. Epoxy resin
10
PLgel 3 µm MIXED-E
Oligomers and polymers up to 30,000
MW
•	 Ultra high efficiency resolves narrow peaks
•	 Fast analysis improves productivity
•	 Optimized particle size for low MW applications
Characteristics
Linear MW Operating Range: up to 30,000 g/mol (PS equiv)
Guaranteed Column Efficiency:
300 x 7.5 mm: >80,000 p/m
250 x 4.6 mm: >70,000 p/m
Highest efficiency/resolution achieved only on high performance, low dead
volume equipment.
Typical Pressure:
1 mL/min (7.5 mm ID): ≈ 50 bar (725 psi) per 300 mm
0.3 mL/min (4.6 mm ID) : ≈ 42 bar (609 psi) per 250 mm
(THF @ 20 °C)
Maximum Flow Rate:
7.5 mm ID: 1.5 mL/min
4.6 mm ID: 0.5 mL/min
Maximum Pressure: 180 bar (2611 psi)
Maximum Temperature: 110 °C
Recommended no. of Columns/set:
1-3 x 250 mm or 1-3 x 300 mm
Recommended Calibrants:
Polystyrene Kit S-L-10 for accurate 10 point calibration
Polyethylene Glycol Kit PEG-10 for DMF, for low molecular weights
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
PLgel 3 μm MIXED-E Columns
Description Part No.
PLgel 3 µm MIXED-E, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1110-6300
PLgel 3 µm MiniMIX-E, 250 x 4.6 mm PL1510-5300
PLgel 3 µm MIXED-E, 600 x 7.5 mm PL1110-8504
PLgel 3 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1320
PLgel 3 µm MiniMIX-E Guard, 50 x 4.6 mm PL1510-1300
Typical applications
Prepolymers, polyols, resins, siloxanes
Conditions

Detector:	 LS
Figure 13. PLgel LS column
Ordering information
PLgel MIXED-LS Columns
Description Linear MW operating range (g/mol) (PS) Guaranteed efficiency (p/m) Part No.
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-B LS, 300 x 7.5 mm 500-10,000,000 >35,000 PL1110-6100LS
PLgel 20 µm MIXED-A LS, 300 x 7.5 mm 2,000 to 40,000,000 >18,000 PL1110-6200LS
PLgel 10 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1120
PLgel 20 µm Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1110-1220
12
PLgel MiniMIX Narrow Bore
Reduced solvent use
•	 Use about 70% less solvent and save money

15
PLgel Individual Pore Size Columns
Ordering information
PLgel Individual Pore Size Columns
Description Pore size (Å) MW range (g/mol) (PS) Guaranteed efficiency (p/m) Part No. 300 x 7.5 mm
PLgel 3 µm 100 up to 4,000 >100,000 PL1110-6320
PLgel 5 µm 50 up to 2,000 >60,000 PL1110-6515
PLgel 5 µm 100 up to 4,000 >60,000 PL1110-6520
PLgel 5 µm 500 500 to 30,000 >60,000 PL1110-6525
PLgel 5 µm 103 500 to 60,000 >50,000 PL1110-6530
PLgel 5 µm 104 10,000 to 600,000 >50,000 PL1110-6540
PLgel 5 µm 105 60,000 to 2,000,000 >50,000 PL1110-6550
PLgel 10 µm 50 up to 2,000 >35,000 PL1110-6115
PLgel 10 µm 100 up to 4,000 >35,000 PL1110-6120
PLgel 10 µm 500 500 to 30,000 >35,000 PL1110-6125
PLgel 10 µm 103 500 to 60,000 >35,000 PL1110-6130
PLgel 10 µm 104 10,000 to 600,000 >35,000 PL1110-6140
PLgel 10 µm 105 60,000 to 2,000,000 >35,000 PL1110-6150
PLgel 10 µm 106 600,000 to 10,000,000 >35,000 PL1110-6160
Ordering information
PLgel Guard Columns, 50 x 7.5 mm
Description Part No.
PLgel 3 µm Guard PL1110-1320
PLgel 5 µm Guard PL1110-1520
PLgel 10 µm Guard PL1110-1120
PLgel 20 µm Guard PL1110-1220
16
PLgel Preparative Columns
Fractionation of samples based on their
molecular size in solution

Tip: Not sure which prep column to use? Phone for free application
advice.
Ordering information
PLgel Preparative Columns
Description MW range
(g/mol) (PS)
Part No.
PLgel 10 µm 50Å, 300 x 25 mm up to 2,000 PL1210-6115
PLgel 10 µm 50Å, 600 x 25 mm up to 2,000 PL1210-8115
PLgel 10 µm 100Å, 300 x 25 mm up to 4,000 PL1210-6120
PLgel 10 µm 100Å, 600 x 25 mm up to 4,000 PL1210-8120
PLgel 10 µm 500Å, 300 x 25 mm 500 to 30,000 PL1210-6125
PLgel 10 µm 500Å, 600 x 25 mm 500 to 30,000 PL1210-8125
PLgel 10 µm 103Å, 300 x 25 mm 500 to 60,000 PL1210-6130
PLgel 10 µm 104Å, 300 x 25 mm 10,000 to 600,000 PL1210-6140
PLgel 10 µm 105Å, 300 x 25 mm 60,000 to 2,000,000 PL1210-6150
PLgel 10 µm 106Å, 300 x 25 mm 600,000 to 10,000,000 PL1210-6160
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-B, 300 x 25 mm 500 to 10,000,000 PL1210-6100
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-B, 600 x 25 mm 500 to 10,000,000 PL1210-8100
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-D, 300 x 25 mm 200 to 400,000 PL1210-6104
PLgel 10 µm MIXED-D, 600 x 25 mm 200 to 400,000 PL1210-8104
PLgel Prep Guard, 25 x 25 mm PL1210-1120
Figure 16. Fractionation of an oil distillate
Conditions
Column:	 PLgel 10 μm 500Å, 600 x 25 mm
Sample Conc:	 100 mg/mL, 2 mL

reduction in solvent consumption with consequent savings in the cost of
buying and disposing of solvents.
Ordering information
PL HFIPgel Columns
Description Part No.
PL HFIPgel, 250 x 4.6 mm PL1514-5900HFIP
PL HFIPgel, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1114-6900HFIP
PL HFIPgel Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1114-1900HFIP
PL HFIPgel Guard, 50 x 4.6 mm PL1514-1900HFIP
Typical applications
Polyesters, polyamides, polylactide/glycolide copolymers
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x PL HFIPgel, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 HFIP + 20mM NaTFAc
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Temp:	 40 °C
Detector:	 PL-GPC 50 (RI)
Tip: Sharp peaks at the front end of GPC/SEC chromatograms (high
molecular weight), indicate the sample may be excluding and a
column set with a higher resolving range may be required.
See also
•	 Polymer calibration standards, with highly characterized molecular
weights, publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Figure 20. Polyamides
20
Agilent PL Rapide
Figure 21. Resin analysis by rapid GPC
See also
•	 Polymer calibration standards, with highly characterized molecular
weights, publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Typical applications
Epoxy resins, process monitoring, flow injection analysisFast separations for high turnaround
or when analyzing many samples
•	 Analysis in less than ten minutes saves time
•	 Significantly increased sample throughput improves efficiency
•	 Reduced solvent consumption and disposal costs saves money
Two key parameters can be varied to reduce the analysis time
of an experiment. Column length can be reduced or eluent flow
rate increased. Using both methods, PL Rapide columns provides
significantly increased sample throughput compared to a conventional
GPC/SEC column set.
Rapid GPC is an excellent tool for screening polymer MWD for trend
analysis. Short PL Rapide columns reduce analysis times while
maintaining the excellent solvent compatibility and mechanical
stability of all GPC columns from Agilent.
PL Rapide columns are ideal for high speed applications such as high
throughput screening, process monitoring, or tracking changes in MW
distributions, where time is the most critical factor in the analysis.
Packed with high quality gels, these columns cover the complete
spectrum of molecular weights and are available for the analysis of
both organic and water soluble polymers. Key features include high
pore volume and high resolution packing materials, no special system
requirements, choice of molecular weight resolving range, wide
solvent compatibility, and excellent mechanical stability.
PL Rapide is available in L, M and H versions for low, medium and high
molecular weights. The F version is for flow injection analysis.
Ordering information
PL Rapide Columns
Description MW range (g/mol) Guaranteed efficiency (p/m) Part No.
PL Rapide H, 150 x 7.5 mm 500 to 10,000,000 >35,000 PL1113-3100
PL Rapide H, 100 x 10mm 500 to 10,000,000 >35,000 PL1013-2100
PL Rapide M, 150 x 7.5 mm 200 to 2,000,000 >60,000 PL1113-3500
PL Rapide M, 100 x 10 mm 200 to 2,000,000 >60,000 PL1013-2500
PL Rapide L, 150 x 7.5 mm 200 to 400,000 >80,000 PL1113-3300
PL Rapide L, 100 x 10 mm 200 to 400,000 >80,000 PL1013-2300
PL Rapide F, 150 x 7.5 mm up to 4,000 >55,000 PL1113-3120
PL Rapide F, 100 x 10 mm up to 4,000 >40,000 PL1013-2120
Conditions
Column:	 PL Rapide L, 100 x 10 mm
Sample:	 Epoxy resin

point calibration in just three injections
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
PolyPore Columns
Description Part No.
PolyPore, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1113-6500
PolyPore Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1113-1500
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x PolyPore, 300 x 7.5 mm
PLgel 5 μm 103Å, 300 x 7.5 mm
PLgel 5 μm 105Å, 300 x 7.5 mm
Sample:	 High MW Resin
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Inj Vol:	 100 μL
Detector:	 PL-GPC 50 (RI)
Typical applications
Polystyrenes, polycarbonates, polyurethanes, polysiloxanes
23
Agilent ResiPore
High resolution of resins and
condensation polymers
•	 Efficient separation of complex molecular weight distributions
•	 Reveals oligomer content to provide a true representation of the sample
•	 High pore volume extracts maximum information from the analyte
ResiPore columns are the ideal choice for the analysis of resins, and
condensation polymers with complex molecular weight distributions that
include oligomer content. By combining a low 3 µm particle size and high
pore volume, high efficiency ResiPore columns offer maximum resolution
of these intermediate molecular weight polymers.
Characteristics
MW Range: 200 to 400,000 (g/mol)
Nominal Particle Size: 3 µm
Typical Efficiency: >80,000 p/m
Recommended Calibrants:
EasiCal PS-2 for rapid 10 point calibration, or EasiVial PS-M for convenient
10 point calibration in just 3 injections
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
ResiPore Columns
Description Part No.
ResiPore, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1113-6300
ResiPore Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1113-1300
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x ResiPore, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Inj Vol:	 20 µL
Detector:	 UV, 254 nm
Typical applications
Epoxy resins, polyester resins, silicone fluids, polyolefin waxes
Figure 25. Alkyd resin
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x ResiPore, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Inj Vol:	 20 µL
Detector:	 UV, 254 nm
Figure 26. Polyester
24
Agilent MesoPore
Unsurpassed separation of prepolymers
and low MW resins
•	 Full solvent compatibility with no detrimental effect on efficiency
•	 Low particle size extracts maximum information from the analyte
•	 No MWD dislocations so the distribution is a faithful representation of
the sample
MesoPore columns have been specifically designed to give optimum
results in the analysis of prepolymers, i.e. polymeric materials with a large
oligomeric component. By combining a 3 µm particle size with high pore
volume, MesoPore columns give the highest resolution separations for the
analysis of low molecular weight polymers, such as prepolymers, resins,
polyols and siloxanes.
Characteristics
MW Range: up to 25,000 (g/mol)
Nominal Particle Size: 3 µm
Typical Efficiency: >80,000 p/m
Recommended Calibrants:
Polystyrene S-L-10 Kit for rapid 10 point calibration, or the Polyethylene
Glycol PEG-10 Kit for DMF
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
MesoPore Columns
Description Part No.
MesoPore, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1113-6325
MesoPore Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1113-1325
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x MesoPore, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Inj Vol:	 20 µL
Detector:	 PL-GPC 50 (RI)
Typical applications
Prepolymers, resins, polyols, siloxanes
Figure 27. Polyurethanes
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x MesoPore, 300 x 7.5 mm
Eluent:	 THF
Flow Rate:	 1.0 mL/min
Inj Vol:	 20 µL
Detector:	 PL-GPC 50 (RI)
Figure 28. Polyesterimide
25
Agilent OligoPore
Excellent resolution of oligomeric
samples with analytical and preparative
columns
•	 Near linear calibration curve for best accuracy and precision
•	 Very stable media allows for a wide choice of solvents
•	 Isolation of individual fractions reveals more information from whole
samples
OligoPore columns have been developed from an innovative new
media that exhibits significantly increased pore volumes compared to
conventional low pore size GPC columns. The outcome is higher resolution
in the oligomeric region. The 300 x 25 mm preparative column offers high
resolution at greatly increased loading for effective isolation of individual
components. Oligomer fractions collected from the OligoPore preparative
column can then be re-injected on analytical columns to check for the
purity of the fractions and for comparison with the whole sample.
Characteristics
MW Range: up to 4,500 (g/mol)
Nominal Particle Size: 6 µm
Typical Efficiency: >55,000 p/m
Recommended Calibrants:
Individual MW polystyrenes – the first choice for many organic solvents
See publication 5990-7996EN, GPC/SEC Standards Product Guide
Ordering information
OligoPore Columns
Description Part No.
OligoPore, 300 x 7.5 mm PL1113-6520
OligoPore, 300 x 25 mm PL1213-6520
OligoPore Guard, 50 x 7.5 mm PL1113-1320
Figure 30. Analytical separation
Conditions
Columns:	 2 x OligoPore Preparative, 300 x 25 mm
Eluent:	 THF